Jackie Yates
‘m R d i CHIEF EXECUTIVE
v.x'y ea I ng Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Borough Council Reading RG1 2LU

& 0118 937 3787

Working better with you

To: Councillor Gavin (Chair)
Councillors Davies, Ennis, Goss, Hornsby-
Smith, Leng, Lovelock, McCann, Moore,
Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo
30 September 2025

Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk)

NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 8 OCTOBER 2025

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 8 October 2025 at
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda
for the meeting is set out below.

AGENDA ACTION WARDS PAGE
AFFECTED NO

1. MINUTES - 7-10

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST -

3. QUESTIONS -

4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR Decision 11-14
COMMITTEE ITEMS

5. PLANNING APPEALS Information 15-18

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

6. PL/24/0173 - BROAD STREET Decision ABBEY 19 - 26
MALL, BROAD STREET

Proposal: Part-demolition of existing retail units, car park and service areas,
demolition and rebuild of car park ramp, and construction of a
residential-led, mixed-use development fronting Queens Walk and
Dusseldorf Way, including all necessary enabling and alteration
works required.

Recommendation: Agree to add alternative access option as additional clause in s106
agreement.

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street. You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the
building.

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil



PL/24/1155 (FUL) - JOHN LEWIS Decision KATESGROVE 27 -116
CUSTOMER COLLECTION
POINT, CROSSLAND ROAD

Proposal: Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site
comprising erection of a new building for up to 170 build to rent
residential dwellings (Use Class C3) together with flexible
community space (Use Class F1/F2), residents’ facilities,
landscaping, public realm, amenity space and cycle parking.
(Amended description)

Recommendation: Grant, subject to S106

PL/25/1225 (FUL) - HILLS Decision THAMES 117 - 126

MEADOW CAR PARK, GEORGE
STREET, CAVERSHAM

Proposal:

Temporary erection of ice rink, marquee structure and ancillary side
stalls in connection with Christmas festival, for a period of time not
to be before 13 October 2025 and not to extend beyond 16 January

2026 for a period of 1 year
Recommendation: Grant, subject to conditions

WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting
is being filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act. Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the
automated camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or
in the unlikely event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your
image may be captured. Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for
webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera
or off-camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.




Agenda Annex
GUIDE TO PLANNINGAPPLICATIOﬁSe da €

1. There are many different types of applications processed by the Planning Service and
the following codes are used to abbreviate the more common types of permission
sought:

FUL - Full detailed planning permission for development or change of use
OUT - Principal of
[...]
damage or wilful destruction of trees without the LPA’s consent.

Page 5
Keytocoding Issue 9/9/2020



Guide to changes to the Use Classes Order in England.

Changes of use within the same class are not development.

Use Class up to 31 Use Class from 1
Use

August 2020 September 2020
Shop - not more than 280sqm mostly selling
essential goods, including food and at least Tkm  |A1 F.2
from another similar shop
Shop A1 E
Financial & professional services (not medical) A2 E
Café or restaurant A3 E
Pub, wine bar or drinking establishment A4 Sui generis
Takeaway A5 Sui generis
Office other than a use within Class A2 B1a E
Research & development of products or processes B1b E
For any industrial process (which can be carried
out in any residential area without causing B1c E
detriment to the amenity of the area)
Industrial B2 B2
Storage or distribution B8 B8
Hotels, boarding & guest houses C1 C1
Residential institutions C2 C2
Secure residential institutions C2a C2a
Dwelling houses C3 C3
Small house in multiple occupation 3-6 residents |C4 C4
Clinics, health centres, creches, day nurseries, D1 E
day centre
Schools, non-residential education & training
centres, museums, public libraries, public halls, |D1 F.1
exhibition halls, places of worship, law courts
Cinemas, theatres, concert halls, bingo halls and . .
D2 Sui generis

dance halls
Gymnasiums, indoor recreations not involving

. . ) D2 E
motorised vehicles or firearms
Hall or meeting place for the principal use of the D2 F 2

local community

Indoor or outdoor swimming baths, skating
rinks, and outdoor sports or recreations not D2 F.2
involving motorised vehicles or firearms

Page 6
Keytocoding Issue 9/9/2020



Agenda ltem 1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 SEPTEMBER 2025

Present: Councillor Gavin (Chair);

Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Ennis, Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng,
Lovelock, McCann, Moore, Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo

RESOLVED ITEMS
14. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2025 were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ennis declared a pecuniary interest in Item 21 as he was employed by the
applicant.

16. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS

The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place.

It was reported at the meeting that an accompanied site visit was proposed for the following
application — PL/24/1155 - John Lewis Collection Site, Crosslands Road — as it was due to
be considered at the October Committee meeting. It was also proposed that an
accompanied site visit be carried out to view the residential development being developed
on the former Reading Golf Club, Kidmore End Road, Emmer Green (PL/21/1843).

Resolved -

(1)  That the following application be the subject of an accompanied site visit on 2
October 2025 or an alternative date:

PL/24/1155 — JOHN LEWIS COLLECTION SITE, CROSSLANDS ROAD
Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site
comprising erection of a new building for up to 170 build to rent residential
dwellings (Use Class C3) together with flexible community space (Use
Class F1/F2), residents’ facilities, landscaping, public realm, amenity space
and cycle parking. (Amended description)

(2)  That the following application be the subject of an accompanied site visit on
30 October 2025, and Ward Councillors and the MP be invited to attend:

PL/21/1843 — READING GOLF CLUB, KIDMORE END ROAD, EMMER
GREEN

Page 7



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 SEPTEMBER 2025

Outline planning application, with matters reserved in respect of
Appearance, for demolition of the existing clubhouse and the erection of a
new residential scheme (c3 use) to include affordable housing and public
open space at the former Reading Golf Club.

17. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee. An update report was tabled at
the meeting which corrected errors in the original report and provided commentary on the
appeal decisions.

Appendix 1 to the report set out details of four new appeals lodged since the last
Committee. Appendix 2 to the report set out details of eight appeals decided since the last
Committee.

Resolved -
(1)  That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted;

(2)  That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix
2, be noted.

18. PL/25/1128 - PROPOSED TREE WORK TO ONE COUNCIL PLANE TREE IN
LANCING CLOSE

The Committee considered a report on proposed work to one Council-maintained Plane
tree on Council land at the end of Lancing Close, which was subject to a Tree Protection
Order (TPO). The tree was shown as T12 on plan TPO 29/13 attached to the report at
Appendix 1.

The report explained that on 8 August 2025 an application had been received from the Tree
Surveyor in Streetscene seeking consent to crown lift (remove/reduce lower branches of)
the tree up to 4-4.5m above ground level (application reference PL/25/1128). The reason
for the pruning was cited as being that ‘Branches are hanging down low over the adjoining
school playground and also some branches are resting on the adjoining garage roofs’. An
indication of the crown lift was shown in Appendix 2 alongside a photo of the whole tree in
situ.

The report stated that a public notice had been displayed giving details of the proposed
works and would be left for the required 21-day period until 11 September 2025. It was
reported at the meeting that no comments had been received to date.

The report concluded that the crown lifting proposed was considered to be reasonable
management of the tree to alleviate concerns from the school and to avoid damage to the
adjacent garages. The proposed work would not have a significant detrimental impact on

2
Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 SEPTEMBER 2025

the health or amenity value of the tree. Subject to no substantive objections or comments
being received as a result of the public notice, it was recommended that the works be
approved.

Resolved —

That the proposed tree works to the Plane tree be approved, subject to no
substantive objections being received within the consultation period.

19. PL/25/0885 (LBC) - TOWN HALL, BLAGRAVE STREET

Replace existing timber double fire door with a new metal double door.

The Committee considered a report on the above application.
Comments were received and considered.
Resolved —
That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992, planning permission for application PL/25/0885 (REG3/LBC) be
authorised, subject to the conditions and informatives recommended in the report.
20. PL/25/0620 (FUL) - LAND ADJACENT TO 43 UPPER REDLANDS ROAD
Self-build erection of a single dwellinghouse, with associated access, parking and

landscaping, including the relocation of a boundary wall and the removal of a bunker
structure.

The Committee considered a report on the above application. An update report was tabled
at the meeting giving full details of the comments received from the Conservation Area
Advisory Committee and officer comments on them.

Comments and objections were received and considered.

Ward Councillor Will Cross attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this
application.

Resolved —

(1)  That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection
Services be authorised to grant planning permission for application
PL/25/0620 (FUL), subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement
by 17 September 2025 (unless a later date be agreed by the Assistant
Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services) to secure the
Heads of Terms set out in the original report;

Page 9



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 SEPTEMBER 2025

(2) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection
Services be authorised to make such minor changes to the conditions, Heads
of Terms and details of the legal agreement as may reasonably be required to
issue the permission;

(3) That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant
Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised
to refuse permission;

(4)  That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as
recommended in the original report.

21. PL/25/0616 (FUL) - SOVEREIGN HOUSE, 57-59 VASTERN ROAD

Change of use from E(q)(i) offices to F1(g) Law Courts, including internal alterations,
additional external lift, additional sub-station and landscaping works.

The Committee considered a report on the above application. An update report was tabled
at the meeting giving details of further comments received from the Council’s Emergency
Planning Team, information on site security and information on acoustic impact, including
on a revised acoustic assessment that had been received on 9 September 2025. An
additional condition to secure implementation of the noise mitigation strategy was
proposed.

Comments were received and considered.

The Committee requested that officers liaise with the applicant to arrange an appropriately-
worded condition to provide for special pre-booked arrangements for public disabled access
to the staff disabled parking bays near the building.

Resolved —

(1)  That planning permission for application PL/25/0616 (FUL) be granted,
subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in the original report, with
the additional condition set out in the update report, and either condition 14
being amended or a new condition being added to require details of how
visiting public with disabilities could be allowed to park on site, to be submitted
for approval and thereafter implemented;

(2)  That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection, in
consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be authorised to agree details of
the proposed car park disabled access condition.

(Councillor Ennis declared a pecuniary interest in this application as he was employed by
the applicant. He left the meeting and took no part in the debate or decision.)

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.41 pm)

Page 10



Agenda Item 4

Planning Applications ‘-fk?\y Reading

e

Committee Borough Council
8 October 2025 Working better with you
Title POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS

Purpose of the report

To make a decision

Commissioning Report

Report status Public report
Executive Director/
Statutory Officer Emma Gee

Report author

Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control)

Lead Councillor

Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets

Council priority

Not applicable, but still requires a decision

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:
1. note this report and any officer recommendations for site visits.

2. confirm if there are other sites Councillors wish to visit before
reaching a decision on an application.

3. confirm if the site(s) agreed to be visited will be arranged and
accompanied by officers or can be unaccompanied but with a
briefing note provided by the case officer.

1. Executive Summary

1.1.  To identify those sites where, due to the sensitive or important nature of the proposals,
Councillors are advised that a Site Visit would be appropriate before the matter is
presented at Committee and to confirm how the visit will be arranged. A list of potential
sites is appended with a note added to say if recommended for a site visit or not.

2. The Proposal

2.1.  Asite visit helps if a proposed develo
[...]
ho share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it;

o foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and persons who do not share it.

6.2. ltis considered that an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is not relevant to the decision
on whether sites need to be visited by Planning Application Committee. The decision
will not have a differential impact on people with the protected characteristics of; age,
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex
(gender) or sexual orientation.

7. Legal Implications

7.1.  None arising from this report.

8. Financial Implications

8.1.  The cost of site visits is met through the normal planning service budget and Councillor
costs.

9. Timetable for Implementation

9.1. Site visits are normally scheduled for the Thursday prior to committee. Planning
Administration team sends out notification emails when a site visit is arranged.

10. Background Papers

10.1. There are none.

Appendices

Appendix 1

Potential Site Visits. List of applications received that may be presented to Committee for a
decision in due course:

PL/25/1191 — Land at Meadow Road.

Proposal: Full planning application for the demolition of existing and construction of
employment units for flexible uses within E(g)(ii) and (iii), B2 and/or B8 of the Use Classes
Order (including ancillary office provision) with associated enabling works, access from
Meadow Road and Milford Road, parking and landscaping.

Unaccompanied visit.

Briefing note to be provided by case officer when application is ready to be reported to
committee.

Previously Agreed Site Visits with date of PAC when requested:

231041 - Portman Road — unaccompanied agreed by PAC 06.09.23.
230822/0OUT Forbury Retail Park (west) — accompanied agreed by PAC 24.07.24.

240846/FUL Napier Court, Napier Road — accompanied agreed by PAC 24.07.24.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

commiies™ " &3 Reading

Borough Council

08 October 2025 Working better with you
Title PLANNING APPEALS
Purpose of the report To note the report for information
Report status Public report
Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control)
Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets
Corporate priority Inclusive Economy
Recommendations The Committee is asked:

1. To note the report.

1.1.

2.1.
2.2.

3.2.

3.3.

Executive Summary

To advise Committee on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate on
planning appeals registered with them or decision made and to provide summary reports
on appeal decisions of interest the Planning Applications Committee.

Information provided
Please see Appendix 1 of this report for new appeals lodged since the last committee.

Please see Appendix 2 of this report for appeals decided since the last committee with
summary reports provided.

Contribution to Strategic Aims

The Council Plan has established five priorities for the years 2025/28. These priorities
are:

Promote more equal communities in Reading

Secure Reading’s economic and cultural success

Deliver a sustainable and healthy environment and reduce our carbon footprint
Safeguard and support the health and wellbeing of Reading’s adults and children
Ensure Reading Borough Council is fit for the future

In delivering these priorities, we will be guided by the following set of principles:

Putting residents first

Building on strong foundations

Recognising, respecting, and nurturing all our diverse communities
Involving, collaborating, and empowering residents

Being proudly ambitious for Reading

Defending planning appeals made against planning decisions contributes to creating a
sustainable and healthy environment with supported communities and helping the
economy within the Borough as identified as the priorities within the Council Plan.

Page 15




6.2.

9.1.
10.
10.1.

Environmental and Climate Impli
[...]
PP/E0345/W/25/3359426

PL/24/0765

78 Basingstoke Road, Reading

Roof enlargement to facilitate the insertion of 3 rear
dormers, single storey rear extension, single storey
side/rear infill extension to the existing HMO and the
erection of an outbuilding

Louise Fuller

Written Representations

Dismissed

17 September 2025

of the property and the area and to the living conditions of neighbours supported refusal of
permission and dismissed the appeal.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

8 October 2025

&5 Reading

Borough Council

Reference:

Working better with you
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT
Ward Abbey
Planning Application PL/24/0173

Development

Site Address: Broad Street Mall, Reading
Part-demolition of existing retail units, car park and service areas,
demolition and rebuild of car park ramp, and construction of a
Proposed

residential-led, mixed-use development fronting Queens Walk and
Dusseldorf Way, including all necessary enabling and alteration
works required.

Applicant McLaren (Broad Street Mall) Ltd and UREF IIl LP
Report author Richard Eatough
Deadline: N/A

Recommendations

Agree (to add this alternative access option as an additional clause
in the s106 agreement).

Conditions N/A
Informatives N/A
1. Executive summary

1.1 This report relates to the recent application for redevelopment of the Broad Street
Mall (BSM) for which PAC has already resolved to grant planning permission (subject
to completion of the s106) but where permission has not yet been issued. The
application is being referred back to Committee to advise of and seek your
agreement to an updated, alternative transport arrangement. The recommendation
of the Highway Authority is that this alternative arrangement is also acceptable and it
raises no obvious environmental concerns and accordingly, officers are
recommending that this alternative is included within the s106 agreement.

2. Introduction and site description

2.1 This report should be read i
[...]
llection Point, Crossland Road, Reading,

Site Address: RG1 2HT
Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site
comprising erection of a new building for 170 build to rent residential
Proposed dwellings (Use Class C3) together with flexible community space

Development

(Use Class F1 (a-b and c-d), F2 (a — b)), and residents’ facilities,
landscaping, public realm, amenity space and cycle parking.
(Amended description)

Report author Anthony Scholes
Applicant John Lewis Partnership BTR Ltd
Deadline: 31 October 2025 (agreed extension of time)

Recommendations

Subject to:

1. Confirmation of satisfactory details of the operation of
the Deferred Payment Mechanism (DPM) terms; and

2. Sustainability details including feasibility of connecting
to the Heat Network; and

3. Confirmation from the Local Lead Flood Authority that
SuDS issues are satisfactory

Delegate to the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public
Protection Services (ADPTPPS) to:

i) GRANT full planning permission, subject to the satisfactory
completion of a s106 legal agreement and delegate to ADPTPPS to
make such minor changes to conditions or such additional conditions
required, make such minor changes to Heads of Terms and details
of the legal agreement as may be reasonably required to issue the
permission; or

ii) Refuse full planning permission if the legal agreement is not
completed by 31/10/2025 (unless officers on behalf of the Assistant
Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services agree
to a later date for completion of the legal agreement)

S$106 Heads of
Terms:

1. Affordable
Housing (LHA)

Not less than 17 units (10% of the total) affordable housing
units to be provided on site at Local Housing Allowance Rent
levels, capped at the lower of 80% Market Rent or LHA or
equivalent, inclusive of service charges.

Page 27




Delivery of affordable housing units as per revised affordable
housing delivery plan supplied on 23/9/25), i.e.:
¢ Not less than 1
[...]
orid o Emper

SN
o [SSR
—
gt - -
-

Camlins -
s

T

oo oot

- - -

o 7 -

SY743-275-0091 P03 1:200@A1  13.06.2025



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

£% Reading

08 October 2025 Borough Council
Working better with you

Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

Ward Thames

Planning Application PL/25/1225

Reference:

Hills Meadow Car Park, George Street, Caversham, Reading, RG4

Site Address: 8DH
Temporary erection of ice rink, marquee structure and ancillary side
Proposed stalls in connection with Christmas festival, for a period of time not to

Development

be before 13 October 2025 and not to extend beyond 16 January
2026 for a period of 1 year.

Applicant Premier Winter Wonderland Events Limited
Report author Louise Coveney- Fuller
Deadline: 27/10/2025

Recommendations

Grant planning permission, subject to conditions as follows

Conditions

Temporary Planning Permission
Approved Plans
Opening Hours
In accordance with the Event Management Plan
External Lighting
Flood Risk Measures As Specified
Location of Perimeter Fence
Sound Levels (15dB below background levels)
Arboricultural Method Statement
. Mechanical Plant Noise Assessment Required
. Bin Storage

-~ o

Informatives

Positive and Proactive

Terms

Environmental Protection License
No Tree Works

PODNA 200NN

1. Executive summary

1.1.  The proposal is recommended for approval subject to conditions as outlined above.

1.2.  ltis recognised that the development does not contribute positively to The Thames Valley
Major Landscape Feature, however, the development is temporary with the site to be
restored to its original state after 16" January 2026.

1.3.  Policy CR4 of the Reading Borough Local Plan 2019 states that innovative solutions to
leisure provision will be encouraged, particularly those that make best of use of available
The Policy goes on to describe the %\éede'l'gir:?es as a prime location for new or improved




2.2.

2.3.

3.2.

3.3.

tourist attractions, and as such, this area is
[...]
ation or evidence that the

Page 124



9.2

9.3

protected groups have or will have different needs, experiences, issues and priorities in
relation to this particular application.

Conclusion & planning balance

This application is required to be determined in accordance with the development plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise, as per Section 38(6) of the Planning
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Any harmful impacts of the proposed development are required to be weighed against
the benefits in the context of national and local planning policies, as detailed in the
appraisal above. Having gone through this process officers consider that the short-term
harm to the appearance of The Thames Valley Major Landscape Feature is outweighed
by the economic benefits of the event and the fact that the site will be returned to its
original state after 16" January 2026.

It is considered that officers have applied a suitable planning balance when reaching this
conclusion. As such, this application is recommended for approval subject to conditions
as set out above.

Page 125



Plans & Appendices (delete appendices if none)
High Level Site Plan

(;;D Google Street Maps
% / s
;—r';/ Attractions

Page 126



	Agenda
	 Key to Coding
	Guide to changes to the Use Classes Order in England.
	Changes of use within the same class are not development.

	1 Minutes
	4 Potential Site Visits for Committee Items
	5 Planning Appeals
	6 PL/24/0173 - Broad Street Mall, Broad Street
	7 PL/24/1155 (FUL) - John Lewis Customer Collection Point, Crossland Road
	8 PL/25/1225 (FUL) - Hills Meadow Car Park, George Street, Caversham



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Gavin (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Ennis, Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, 

Lovelock, McCann, Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillor Moore 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
22. MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2025 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

23. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
 
Resolved -  

 
That the following application be the subject of an unaccompanied site visit: 

 
PL/25/1191 – LAND AT MEADOW ROAD 
Full planning application for the demolition of existing and construction of 
employment units for flexible uses within E(g)(ii) and (iii), B2 and/or B8 of 
the Use Classes Order (including ancillary office provision) with associated 
enabling works, access from Meadow Road and Milford Road, parking and 
landscaping. 

 
 

24. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.  
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeal lodged since the last Committee. 
Appendix 2 to the report set out details of three appeals decided since the last Committee. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 
2, be noted. 

 
25. PL/24/0173 - BROAD STREET MALL, BROAD STREET  

 
Part-demolition of existing retail units, car park and service areas, demolition and rebuild of 
car park ramp, and construction of a residential-led, mixed-use development fronting 
Queens Walk and Dusseldorf Way, including all necessary enabling and alteration works 
required. 
 
Further to Minute 103 of the meeting held on 30 April 2025, at which the Committee had 
resolved to grant planning permission for the above application, subject to satisfactory 
completion of a s106 legal agreement, the Committee considered a report which sought 
approval for an alternative transport arrangement to be included within the s106 agreement.  
An update report was tabled at the meeting which provided links to the previous reports on 
the application submitted to the meetings held on 2 and 30 April 2025 as background 
information. 
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved – 
 
 That the proposed alternative access option be added as an additional clause in the 

s106 agreement relating to application PL/24/0173. 
 

26. PL/24/1155 (FUL) - FORMER JOHN LEWIS CUSTOMER COLLECTION POINT, 
CROSSLAND ROAD  
 
Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site comprising erection of a 
new building for 170 build to rent residential dwellings (Use Class C3) together with flexible 
community space (Use Class F1 (a-b and c-d), F2 (a – b)), and residents’ facilities, 
landscaping, public realm, amenity space and cycle parking (amended description). 
 
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out details of additional consultation comments received, 
materials, the agreed Deferred Payment Mechanism terms, compliance with SuDS 
standards, comments from Active Travel England, landscaping, decentralised energy and 
highways matters.  The update report amended the recommendation to remove 
requirements that had been fulfilled since publication of the original report and to include an 
additional requirement for submission of satisfactory details addressing Active Travel 
England standing advice regarding sustainable travel to the site, as the applicant had not 
been able to conduct the required assessment due to the late identification of this missed 
statutory consultation.  The update report also recommended additional conditions relating 
to sustainable drainage and a Travel Plan. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Richard Bennett, on behalf of Reading Civic Society and the Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee who had commented on the application, and the applicant’s agent Katherine 
Russell, attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
At the meeting an additional condition was proposed to require submission of details of how 
the proposed community space would be accessed and managed. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission for application 
PL/24/1155 (FUL), subject to receipt of satisfactory details addressing Active 
Travel England standing advice regarding sustainable travel to the site, and 
the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement by 30 January 2026 (unless 
a later date be agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the 
original report, with the amendments and additions set out in the update 
report; 

 
(2) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 

Services be authorised to make such minor changes to conditions or such 
additional conditions required, make such minor changes to Heads of Terms 
and details of the legal agreement as may reasonably be required to issue the 
permission; 

 
(3) That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 

 
(4) That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 

recommended in the original report, with the additional conditions as 
recommended in the update report, and an additional condition to require that 
prior to occupation a management plan and pricing schedule for use of the 
community space be submitted for approval. 

 
27. PL/25/1225 (FUL) - HILLS MEADOW CAR PARK, GEORGE STREET, CAVERSHAM  

 
Temporary erection of ice rink, marquee structure and ancillary side stalls in connection 
with Christmas festival, for a period of time not to be before 13 October 2025 and not to 
extend beyond 16 January 2026 for a period of 1 year. 
 
The Committee received a report on the above application. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 That planning permission for application PL/25/1225 (FUL) be granted, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.06 pm) 
 
 


